estimated perpetuity growth rate of 1%.

► Assumptions for discounting these flows for each CGU in 2013

 Automotive Drones Varioptic
Discount rate 13% 13% 13%

► Assumptions for discounting these flows for each CGU in 2012

At December 31, 2012, the cash flow beyond the five-year period had been extrapolated with an estimated perpetuity
growth rate of 1% and discounted based on the following assumptions for each country:

 Retail America Retail EMEA
Group Key Accounts, OEM and DiBcom

CGU
Discount rate 12.5% 13% 13%

As a result of these tests, the Group recognized an impairment in 2013 for the Varioptic CGU, currently comprising goodwill
from the acquisition of Varioptic for 2,800 K€.

An analysis of the sensitivity of the calculation to a combined variation in key parameters (revenue growth rate and gross
margin rate) based on reasonably possible assumptions (1% reduction in revenues and 1% reduction in the gross margin)
does not reveal any probable scenario in which the recoverable values would fall below their book values.

► Breakdown of intangible assets in 2013

€'000 / K€
Dec 31,

2012
Increase Decrease

Changes in
scope

Exchange
gains or
losses

Dec 31,
2013

Gross values
R&D costs 33,562 11,580   45,141
Patents and brands 18,230 -63 -2,262  -34 15,872
Software 2,167 638 -214  175 2,766
Fixed assets under construction 151 203   -151 203
Other intangible assets 8   8

Total 54,118 12,357 -2,475  -11 63,989

Depreciation and amortization
R&D costs -17,412 -2,924   -20,336
Patents and brands -8,418 -1,949 2,261  38 -8,067
Software -1,857 -481 214  -20 -2,145
Fixed assets under construction
Other intangible assets

Total -27,687 -5,354 2,475  18 -30,548

Net book values
R&D costs 16,150 8,656   24,805
Patents and brands 9,812 -2,012   4 7,805
Software 310 157   154 621
Fixed assets under construction 151 203   -151 203
Other intangible assets 8   8

Total 26,430 7,004   7 33,441

► Breakdown of intangible assets in 2012

€'000 / K€
Dec 31,

2011
Increase Decrease

Changes in
scope

Exchange
gains or
losses

Dec 31,
2012

Gross values
R&D costs 24,589 8,973   33,562
Patents and brands 15,952 1,614  669 -5 18,230
Software 1,736 435 -4   2,167
Fixed assets under construction 285 151 -285   151
Other intangible assets 8   8

Total 42,569 11,174 -289 669 -5 54,118

Depreciation and amortization
R&D costs -15,801 -1,611   -17,412
Patents and brands -6,299 -2,124   5 -8,418
Software -1,560 -301   4 -1,857
Fixed assets under construction
Other intangible assets

Total -23,660 -4,036   9 -27,687

Net book values
R&D costs 8,787 7,362   16,150
Patents and brands 9,653 -510  669  9,812
Software 176 134 -4  4 310
Fixed assets under construction 285 151 -285   151
Other intangible assets 8   8

Total 18,909 7,137 -289 669 4 26,430

Depreciation charges are recorded under operating expenses. The change in scope corresponds to the fair value
measurement of the technology developed by senseFly.

► Acquisition of senseFly

The 2,031 K€ in goodwill on the acquisition of senseFly, following the allocation of 669 K€ to the technology, carried out
on a provisional basis at December 31, 2012, was not subject to any changes during 2013. Its allocation is definitive at
December 31, 2013.

► Acquisition of Pix4D

On September 18, 2012, Parrot acquired a 31.0% stake in Pix4D for 1,946 K€. Pix4D is specialized in 3D digital mapping,